

INTERNATIONAL DRAUGHTS FEDERATION

Member of TAFISA

Dobrich Region, Municipality Balchik, Kranevo, Chernomorska str. 41, 9649 Bulgaria, UIC 176513387 tel.+79219562001, e-mail: <u>office@idf64.org</u>, <u>vlangin@yandex.ru</u>, <u>nikiforov@idf64.org</u>

№ 25 from 25.05.2022

to all Draughts Federations

International Draughts Federation (IDF) in accordance with the Calendar of the competitions in 2022 holds World Team's Championship in draughts-64.

Place, date

Place: Sports Complex "Aqua Life", Chernomorska str. 41, 9649 Kranevo, Bulgaria Dates: from August 25 (arrival day) till September 1, 2022 (departure day). Credentials Committee will work August 25, 2022 from 18.00 till 21.00.

Tournament regulations

The World Team's Championship in draughts-64 is held separately among men's and women's teams. One male and one female team from each national federation - IDF member is allowed to participate in the competition.

Composition of the men's team: 3 players + 3 reserve players;

Composition of the women's team: 2 players + 2 reserve players.

Boards in a team are not assigned to members. Placement of players on the boards for each round is made according to the application submitted before the round.

Competitions are held according to the Russian version of draughts-64, according to the system of micro-matches from two games in two disciplines: Classic game and Blitz.

In men's competitions all disciplines are played with the draw of the moves and positions according to the IDF official table (745 positions) for the first and second boards and with the first move of the white for the third board. Women play with the draw of the moves according to the IDF official table (150 positions).

Team places are determined by the highest amount of points scored by all team members. In the case of equality of points scored by two or more teams, team places are determined in accordance with the official IDF Rules of the game and competitions.

Requirements for participants

Participants are obliged to comply with the Rules and Regulations of the competition.

Participants are required to comply with the dress code.

Participants must be present at the opening and closing ceremonies. In case of absence the closing ceremony, participants lose all official awards. Awards will not be sent or transferred.

All participants must have medical insurance for the period of competition.

Finances

All expenses for the participation in competitions are paid by the sending organization or the participants themselves.

Tournament fees

Tournament fee is 20 Euro for each participant (with reserve players) for participation in each discipline according to the application submitted before the start of the competition.

Tournament fees may to be transferred to the account of the International Draughts Federation no later than August 15, 2022 or pay in cash to the credentials committee not later than August 25, 2022.

Bank details

Beneficary: International Draughts Federation
Address: Kranevo, Chernomorska str. 41, 9649 Bulgaria
Bank: Raiffeisenbank (Bulgaria) EAD
Bank's address: Dobrich, 25 Septemvri Str. 25, 9300 Bulgaria
IBAN account no: IBAN BG94 RZBB 9155 1003 8766 00
BIC (Swift code): BIC RZBBBGSF

Accommodation and meals

The Sports Complex "Aqua Life" is the official place for the accommodation of participants, coaches and accompanying. In order to ensure safety during the competition, accommodation with the organizers is obligatory. Booking of accommodation for all participants, coaches and accompanying is held only through the organizer of the competition - the International Draughts Federation (IDF).

Travel

You can get different types of transport to Varna.

From airport of Varna to the bus station Varna by bus number 409 (the frequency of flights of about 20 minutes.).

Bus service or by bus line Varna - Kranevo, Varna - Albena and Varna - Balchik, which also come in Kranevo. Bus timetable from the bus station of Varna http://avtogari.info/index_en.php

Taxi from the airport in Kranevo (Taxi available at the airport)

Transfer can be arranged by Sports Complex «Aqualife».

Applications and contacts

For all questions on participation in competitions, you need contact the IDF office by e-mail: <u>office@idf64.org</u>

Applications from national federations are submitted:

- for participation and visa support - no later than July 10, 2022;

- for booking accommodation - no later than July 20, 2022.

Booking of accommodation is in the order of receipt of applications.

Application forms for visa support and booking accommodation are published on the IDF website www.idf64.org

Applications submitted late will not be considered.

Current information on the organization and conduct of the competition will be posted on the IDF website <u>www.idf64.org</u>

President International Draughts Federation (IDF)

